
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

Members: Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Andy Brown, Nick Brown, 
Robert Heseltine, Nathan Hull (Chair), David Ireton and 
Andrew Williams (Vice-Chair). 

Date: Tuesday, 6th June, 2023 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Ripon Town Hall, Market Place South, Ripon HG4 1DD 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being recorded and will be 
available to view within three working days via the following link 
www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings . Please contact the named democratic services 
officer supporting this committee if you would like to find out more. 
  
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items 

appearing on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

3.   Public Questions and Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if 

they have given notice (including the text of the question/statement) to Vicky 
Davies, of Democratic Services of Democratic Services (contact details at the foot 
of page 1) by midday on Thursday 1st June 2023, 3 working days before the day 
of the meeting. Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item. 
Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak: 
 

 At this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matter 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 
 

OFFICIAL 

which are not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 
30 minutes).  

 When the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak 
on a matter which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

 
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be 
recorded, please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking 
a recording to cease while you speak. 
 

4.   21/01833/FULMAJ Erection of 23 No. residential dwellings 
including associated access, landscaping and drainage 
works at land comprising field at 432860, 465889, 
Knaresborough Road, Bishop Monkton. 

(Pages 3 - 32) 

 Report of the Assistant Director - Planning. 

 
5.   Neighbourhood Planning - Examiner's report on the 

Bradley's Both Neighbourhood Development Plan 
(Pages 33 - 

126) 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Community Development. 

 
6.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

7.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday, 4 July 2023 at 2pm at Council Offices, Skipton. 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Vicky Davies, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01756 706486/0300 131 2 131 
Email: Vicky.davies@northyorks.gov.uk  
 
Friday, 26 May 2023 

Page 2

mailto:Vicky.davies@northyorks.gov.uk


 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

                                                                                                                                       Item 01 

North Yorkshire Council                                              

 
Community Development Services 

 
Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Committee 

 
06 JUNE 2023 

 
21/01833/FULMAJ – ERECTION OF 23NO. RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS INCLUDIING 

ASSOCIATED ACCESS, LANDSCAPING AND DRAINAGE WORKS 
AT LAND COMPRISING FIELD AT 432860 465889, KNARESBOROUGH ROAD, BISHOP 

MONKTON  
ON BEHALF OF KEBBELL DEVELOPMENT LTD 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 

 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1   To determine a planning application for the erection of 23no. dwellings including 
associated access, landscaping and drainage works on land comprising field 432860 
465889, Knaresborough Road, Bishop Monkton. 

1.2     The application is brought to committee, as it is a sensitive site and raises significant 
material planning issues. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions listed below and completion of a S106 agreement in the terms detailed 
in Table 1. 

 
2.1. This is a full planning application for the development of 23 dwellings including access, 

landscaping and drainage works. The site is identified as housing allocation BM3: Land 

at Church Farm, Bishop Monkton in the adopted Harrogate Local Plan with an indicative 

yield of 32 dwellings.  

 

2.2. The application site is a paddock on the southern edge of Bishop Monkton, fronting 

Knaresborough Road. A caravan park is located to its west, the access for which will 

serve the proposed development. Trees on the site are protected by a Tree 

Preservation Order. The site lies outside but adjacent to the conservation area and the 

Grade II Listed Church of Saint John the Baptist.  

 
2.3. Residential development of the site is acceptable in principle. Key issues relate to 

herita
[...]
% 28.5% 

 

10.37. Policy HS1 also expects new development to meet a minimum net density of 30 

dwellings per hectare. A net density of 17.6 dwellings per hectare is proposed. The site 

is subject to a number of constraints, including the need to retain existing trees where 

Page 15



 

commrep/14 

14 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

possible and the impact upon the adjacent conservation area and church. A lower 

density is considered acceptable in this instance, given the context of the site. 

 

10.38. Policy HS5 requires all new market and affordable homes to meet, as a minimum, the 

relevant Nationally Described Space Standards. The applicants have provided 

information to confirm the proposed dwellings meet the standards. 

 

10.39. Policy CC4 requires developments to make the fullest contribution to reducing 

greenhouse gas emissions. The applicant has submitted an Energy Report, which sets 

out the measures proposed.  All dwellings will be designed to include high levels of 

insulation, reduce heat loss, use energy efficient lighting, minimise water consumption, 

and have high performance glazing and energy efficient white goods, leading to a 10-

16% reduction in carbon emissions over building regulations requirements. All 

dwellings will have solar panels and electric vehicle charging points, the detail of which 

will be controlled by condition. 

 

Highways and Accessibility 

 

10.40. Local Plan Policy TI1 requires developments to create safe and accessible 

communities and encourage sustainable travel behaviour. Vehicular access is 

proposed using the existing access to the adjacent caravan park, which will be widened 

along the frontage of the development. The main access is taken from this road and 

serves the majority of the site. A secondary access further west will serve five dwellings. 

 

10.41. A pedestrian footpath is provided within the site along the eastern boundary. A 

pedestrian connection to the existing public right of w
[...]
ject to conditions and the completion of a S106 Agreement.  

 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 

12.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions listed below and 

completion of a S106 agreement with terms as detailed in Table 1 above.  

 
 Recommended conditions: 

 

 Condition 1  

 The development hereby permitted shall be begun on or before 3 years from date of 

this permission. 

 

 Reason: To ensure compliance with Sections 91-94 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990. 

 

 Condition 2  

 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in strict 

accordance with the submitted details set out below and as modified by the conditions 

of this consent:  

  

 Location Plan – BMKH-PHS-XX-XX-DR-A-9001-S2 Rev P04 

 Proposed Site Plan – BMKH-PHS-XX-XX-DR-A-9003 Rev P27 

 Landscape Masterplan – JBAB-ZZ-CA-DR-L-3601-s4-P06-Landscape_Masterplan 

Rev P06 

 Planting Plan (1 of 4) – JBAB-ZZ-CA-DR-L-3601-S4-P01-Planting_Plan_01 – Rev 01 

 Planting Plan (2 0f 4) - JBAB-ZZ-CA-DR-L-3603-S4-P01-Planting_Plan_02 – Rev 01 

Page 22



 

commrep/21 

21 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 Planting Plan (3 of 4) - JBAB-ZZ-CA-DR-L-3604-S4-P01-Planting_Plan_03 – Rev 01 

 Planting Plan (4 of 4) - JBAB-ZZ-CA-DR-L-3605-S4-P01-Planting_Plan_04 – Rev 01 

 Boundary Treatment Plan – BMKH-PHS-XX-XX-DR-A-9002 Rev 09 

 Proposed Materials Layout – BMKH-PHS-XX-XX-DR-A-9005 Rev P10 

 Proposed EV Charge Point Locations – BMKH-PHS-XX-XX-DR-A-9008 Rev P05 

 Proposed Accessible/Adaptable Homes – BMKH-PHS-XX-XX-DR-A-9019 Rev P02 

 Public Space Management Plan – BMKH-PHS-XX-XX-DR-A-9020 Rev P01 

 Boundary Treatment Types – BMKH-PHS-XX-XX-DR-A-9012 Rev P01 

 Boundary Treatment Types Sheet 2 – BMKH-PHS-XX-XX-DR-A-9021 Rev P01 

 Sections Through Highway and Proposed Footpath – BM03-BGP-01-ZZ-DR-C-90-4-

01107 Rev P01  

 External Works GA – BM03-BGP-o1-ZZ-DR-C-90-4-01110 Rev P05 

 Proposed Traffic Calming – 100-SK-001 Rev D 

 House Type AHT1 – 2B4P – BMK
[...]
fficer: Kate Broadbank Kate.broadbank@northyorks.gov.uk  

 
Appendix A – Proposed Layout Plan 
 
 
  

Page 30

mailto:Kate.broadbank@northyorks.gov.uk


 

commrep/29 

29 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

APPENDIX A – PROPOSED SITE LAYOUT PLAN 
 

 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

   

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 

6th June 2023 
 

NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING – Examiner’s Report on the 

Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Development Plan 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Community Development. 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To present the Examiner’s Report on the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Development Plan, as 

set out at Appendix A. 
1.2 To present a Regulation 18 Decision Statement, as set out at Appendix B which sets out:  
• The modifications to the submitted Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Plan recommended by the 

Examiner and reasons contained within the Examiner’s report; 
• The recommended decision North Yorkshire Council, as the Local Planning Authority, is asked 

to take in response to each recommended modification, as suggested by Planning Policy 
Officers;  

• Whether the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Plan meets the basic conditions; and 
• Whether the Council is satisfied that the Plan can proceed to referendum.   
 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 
2.1 This report presents the Examiner’s report on the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Development 

Plan (the Plan).  The Examiner has considered whether the plan meets the basic conditions, with 
or without modifications to it and other requirements set out by law and recommends whether it 
can proceed to the next stage of the process which is a referendum.  The Examiner recommends 
that the Plan, subject to a number of recommended modifications being made, meets the Basic 
Conditions and should proceed to referendum based on the neighbourhood area designated by 
Craven District Council, on the 9th December 2013.  It is the responsibility of North Yorkshire 
Council, as the Local Planning Authority, to decide what action to take in response to the 
recommendations set out in the Examiner’s report, relating to the basic conditions, modifications 
and proceeding to referendum, and to prepare and publish a Regulation 18 Decision Statement 
setting out what decision is taken in response to each recommendation.   

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Development Plan is a community-led planning 

framework, which sets out a vision, objectives and a number of planning policies that relate 
to the designated neighbourhood area.  If the Plan is adopted or ‘made’, it will become part 
of the local statutory development plan for the area up to 2032 and together with the adopted 
Craven Local Plan will form the basis for determining planning applications in that area of 
North Yorkshire. 

 
3.2 The Plan was submitted to Craven District Council in October 2022 and relates to Bradleys 

Both Parish which was designated as a Neighbourhood Area by Craven District Council on 
9 December 2013.  As required by The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 
(as amended), Craven District Council held a period of public consultation on the submitted 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 

neighbourhood plan over a 7-week period from Monday 12th December 2022 to Monday 
30th January 2023.   The submitted Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Plan can be viewed at 
Bradley | North Yorkshire Council  

 
3.3 Mr Chris Collison was appointed by Craven District Council, as the Local Planning Authority, 

as an independent examiner in January 2023 to undertake the examination of the submitted 
Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Development Plan. The Plan was examined during January 
and February 2023 and was conducted by written representations.  The final examination 
report was sent by Mr Collison to both the Parish Council and District Council on 9th March 
2023.    

 
3.4 The role of the independent examiner is to consider whether the proposed neighbourhood 

plan meets the following basic conditions set out by law: 
• Has appropriate regard to national policy 
• Contributes to the achievement of sustainable development 
• Is in general conformity with the strategic policies in the development plan for 

 the area 
• Is compatible with human rights requirements 
• Is compatible with EU obligations. 

 
3.5 In addition, an independent examiner is required to consider whether a proposed 

neighbourhood plan meets other requirements set out by law, including provisions set out in 
the relevant sections of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 & the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 as amended, and whether the voting 
area for the referendum should be for the neighbourhood area or a wider area. 

  
 
4.0 Examiner’s Report on the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Development Plan 
 
4.1 It is the responsibility of North Yorkshire Council, as the Local Planning Authority, to ensure 

that the Plan meets the basic conditions set out in paragraph 3.4 above and to determine 
whether or not it proceeds to referendum with or without modifications.  If the authority is 
satisfied that the neighbourhood plan does meet the basic conditions, or can do so if modified, 
a referendum must be held.  It is therefore the responsibility of the Council to decide what 
action to take in response to the recommendations set out in the Examiner’s report.   

 
4.2 The Examiner’s Report relating to the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Development Plan sets 

out a total of sixteen recommended modifications to the submitted Plan.  The Examiner 
recommends that this neighbourhood plan, subject to the recommended modifications being 
made, meets the Basic Conditions and should proceed to referendum based on the 
neighbourhood area designated by Craven District Council, on the 9th December 2013.   

 
4.3 The local planning authority is required to prepare and publish a Regulation 18 Dec
[...]
ations 2012 (as 
amended) the Council is required to publish the examiner’s report and the plan proposal 
decision via a Regulation 18 Decision Statement, and to make a decision as to whether the 
Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Plan can proceed to referendum.  The following 
recommendations relate to these legal requirements.   

 
 
 

Page 36

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/planning-and-conservation/planning-policy/planning-policy-your-local-area/craven-planning-policy/craven-spatial-planning/craven-neighbourhood-plans/bradley


 

OFFICIAL 

12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS   
 

 i) To consider the Examiner’s Report presented to Appendix A and agree with the 
following recommendations included in that report: 

 The sixteen modifications to the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Plan 
recommended by the Examiner.  

 That, subject to the recommended modifications being made, the plan meets 
the Basic Conditions. 

 That the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Plan should, subject to the 
recommended modifications being made, proceed to referendum based on the 
area that was designated by Craven District Council on 9th December 2013. 

 
ii) To approve the Regulation 18 Decision Statement set out at Appendix B which sets out 

the information in the bullet points above.  
 

  

 
APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix A – A Report of the Independent Examination of the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood 
Development Plan 
Appendix B – Regulation 18 Decision Statement 
Appendix C – Equalities Impact Assessment 
Appendix D - Climate Change Impact Assessment 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  None 
 
Corporate Director – Nic Harne, Corporate Director Community Development  
County Hall 
Northallerton 
6th June 2023 
 
Report Author – Ruth Parker, Principal Spatial Planning Officer  
Presenter of Report – Ruth Parker, Principal Spatial Planning Officer  
 
 
Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed queries 
or questions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentiona
[...]
es not breach the 

requirements of Chapter 8 of Part 6 of the Conservation of Habitats and 

Species Regulations 2017. 

 
15. With respect to the penultimate Basic Condition the European Withdrawal Act 

2018 (EUWA) incorporates EU environmental law (directives and regulations) 

into UK law and provides for a continuation of primary and subordinate 

legislation, and other enactments in domestic law. An independent examiner 

must also consider whether a neighbourhood plan is compatible with the 

Convention Rights, which has the same meaning as in the Human Rights Act 

1998. All of these matters are considered in the later sections of this report titled 

‘The Neighbourhood Plan taken as a whole’ and ‘The Neighbourhood Plan 

Policies’. Where I am required to consider the whole Neighbourhood Plan, I have 

borne it all in mind. 

16. In addition to the Basic Conditions and Convention Rights, I am also required to 

consider whether the Neighbourhood Plan complies with the provisions made by 

or under sections 38A and 38B of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004 (in sections 38A and 38B themselves; in Schedule 4B to the 1990 Act 

introduced by section 38A (3); and in the 2012 Regulations made under sections 

38A (7) and 38B (4)).   I am satisfied the Neighbourhood Plan has been prepared 

in accordance with the requirements of those sections, in particular in respect to 

the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 as amended (the 

Regulations) which are made pursuant to the powers given in those sections.  

17. The Neighbourhood Plan relates to the area that was designated by the District 

Council on 9 December 2013. A map of the Neighbourhood Area is included as 

Figure 1 of the Submission Version Plan. The Neighbourhood Plan does not 

relate to more than one neighbourhood area, and no other neighbourhood 

development plan has been made for the neighbourhood area. All requirements 

relating to the plan area have been met.  

 

18
[...]
lan period up to 2032 should, subject to the 

modifications I have put forward, be submitted to referendum. 

I am required to consider whether the referendum area should extend beyond the 

Neighbourhood Plan area and if to be extended, the nature of that extension. I have 

seen nothing to suggest that the policies of the Plan will have “a substantial, direct 

and demonstrable impact beyond the neighbourhood area”. I have seen nothing to 

suggest the referendum area should be extended for any other reason. I conclude 

Page 99



 

61 
Bradleys Both NDP Report of Independent Examination March 2023 

Christopher Collison Planning and Management Ltd 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

the referendum area should not be extended beyond the designated Neighbourhood 

Area. 

I recommend that the Neighbourhood Plan should proceed to a referendum 

based on the area that was designated by Craven District Council as a 

Neighbourhood Area on 9 December 2013. 

Annex: Minor Corrections to the Neighbourhood Plan 

I have only recommended modifications and corrections to the Neighbourhood Plan 

(presented in bold type) where I consider they need to be made so that the plan 

meets the Basic Conditions and the other requirements I have identified.  

If to any extent, a policy set out in the Neighbourhood Plan conflicts with any other 

statement or information in the plan, the conflict must be resolved in favour of the 

policy.  

Supporting text must be adjusted to achieve consistency with the modified policies. 

In paragraph 2.2 the two sub-points to the fifth objective should be indented. 

The second bullet point of Policy CFS2 should be commenced with a lower-case 

letter.  

The District Council have advised that references to the Conservation Area Appraisal 

throughout the Neighbourhood Plan should be updated to refer to the Low Bradley 

Conservation Area Appraisal (adopted 2023). 

I recommend these modifications are made. 

Recommended modification 16: 

Modify polic
[...]
19

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/planning-and-conservation/planning-policy/planning-policy-your-local-area/craven-planning-policy/craven-spatial-planning/craven-neighbourhood-plans/bradley
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/planning-and-conservation/planning-policy/planning-policy-your-local-area/craven-planning-policy/craven-spatial-planning/craven-neighbourhood-plans/bradley


 Page 6 
 

 
 
Section 14. Sign off section 
 
This full EIA was completed by: 
 
Name: Ruth Parker 
Job title: Principal Spatial Planning Officer 
Directorate: Community Development 

Signature:  
 
Completion date:  15/05/2023 
 

Authorised by relevant Assistant Director (signature):  
 
Date: 22 May 2023 
 
 

 

Page 120



APPENDIX D 

 

OFFICIAL 

Initial Climate Change Impact Assessment (Form created August 2021) 

The intention of this document is to help the council to gain an initial understanding of the impact of a project or decision on the 

environment. This document should be completed in consultation with the supporting guidance. Dependent on this initial 

assessment you may need to go on to complete a full Climate Change Impact Assessment. The final document will be published as 

part of the decision-making process. 

If you have any additional queries, which are not covered by the guidance please email climatechange@northyorks.gov.uk 

Title of proposal NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING – Examiner’s Report on the Bradleys Both 
Neighbourhood Development Plan 

Brief description of proposal To present the Examiner’s Report on the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Development Plan, as 
set out at Appendix A. 
To present a Regulation 18 Decision Statement, as set out at Appendix B which sets out:  

 The modifications to the submitted Bradley Neighbourhood Plan recommended by the 
Examiner and reasons contained within the Examiner’s report; 

 The recommended decision North Yorkshire Council, as the Local Planning Authority, is 
asked to take in response to each recommended modification, as
[...]
pact 

assessment will be required. It is important that we capture information about both positive and negative impacts to aid the council 

in calculating its carbon footprint and environmental impact.  

Decision (Please tick one option) Full CCIA not 

relevant or 

proportionate:  

X Continue to full 

CCIA: 

 

Reason for decision The recommendations included in the report relate to the examination of the 

Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Plan prepared by the Parish Council.  A 

neighbourhood plan puts in place planning policy for a neighbourhood area to 

guide future development and is about the use and development of land. 

If the Bradley’s Both Neighbourhood Development Plan proceeds to referendum, 

is successful and then made/adopted, the policies contained within it will guide 

development in that area and will seek to implement the council’s climate 

change and environmental ambitions through the provision of new development, 

infrastructure, and protection of the environment. 

The chart above indicates that the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Plan would 

have both positive and negative environmental impacts.  The Council’s guidance 

on preparing a full CCIA, however states that it may not be necessary to 

undertake a full CCIA if the proposal will be subject to Planning Permission, 

Environmental Impact Assessment, Strategic Environmental Assessment. 

Given that the policies contained in the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Plan 

relate to the use and development of land which would be used to guide future 

development that would require planning permission, it is considered that, in line 

with the Council’s supporting guidance on CCIA, is not necessary to undertake a 

full CCIA. 

P
age 123



APPENDIX D 

 

OFFICIAL 

The draft Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Development Plan has been subject to 

the Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) and Habitats Regulations 

Assessments (HRA) screening processes.  The conclusion of the SEA screening 

process is that the policies and development proposed by the Bradleys Both 

Neighbourhood Plan are not likely to lead to any adverse effects of a social, 

environmental or economic dimension over the lifetime of the neighbourhood 

plan.  The conclusion of the HRA screening process is that the development 

proposed by the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Plan is not likely to lead to any 

significantly adverse effects on the European designated sites. The potential 

impacts on the North Pennine Moors SAC and SPA and the South Pennine 

Moors SAC and SPA Phase 2 were examined, and there are no negative 

impacts envisaged. 

The SEA screening process also considered cumulative impacts arising from the 

Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Plan in combination with other plans.  The most 

significant is the Craven Local Plan (adopted in November 2019), which has an 

accompanying HRA Appropriate Assessment that concludes that there is an 

unlikely to be any negative cumulative effects arising from the proposals within 

it.  Analysis of the effective mitigation measures in the Craven Local Plan’s 

Appropriate Assessment, along with green infrastructure provision and 

development avoidance measures in the southeast of the Craven Local Plan 

area, shows that there will not be significant cumulative effects from the 

neighbouring plans in the area. 

Signed (Assistant Director or 

equivalent) 

Trevor Watson 

 

Date 22/05/2023 

P
age 124



APPENDIX D 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 21/01833/FULMAJ Erection of 23 No. residential dwellings including associated access, landscaping and drainage works at land comprising field at 432860, 465889, Knaresborough Road, Bishop Monkton.
	5 Neighbourhood Planning - Examiner's report on the Bradley's Both Neighbourhood Development Plan
	Item 5b - Appendix A - Bradleys Both NDP Examiner's Report
	Item 5c - Appendix B - Regulation 18 Decision Statement
	Item 5d - Appendix C - EIA
	Item 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Skipton and Ripon Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 6th June, 2023 commencing at 1.11 pm. 
 
Councillor Nathan Hull in the Chair. plus Councillors Barbara Brodigan, Andy Brown, Nick Brown, 
Robert Heseltine and Andrew Williams. 
 
Officers present: John Worthington, Executive Officer, Nick Turpin, Planning Manager, Neville 

Watson, Planning Manager, Kelly Dawson, Senior Solicitor, Kate Broadbank, 
Principal Development Management Officer, Ruth Park, Principal Spatial 
Planning Officer, Rachel Cryer, Principal Spatial Planning Officer, Vicky Davies, 
Senior Democratic Services Officer and David Smith, Democratic Services and 
Scrutiny Officer. 

 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 

 
There was an apology for absence from Councillor David Ireton. He did not appoint 
a substitute. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interests 
 

  
In the interests of transparency and openness the Councillors below made the 
following declarations: 
 
Councillor Nick Brown declared an interest in Item 4 on the agenda – application in 
respect of 21/01833/FULMAJ – as he was a Division Member for the area covering 
the application site. 
 
Councillor Andrew Williams declared an interest in item 4 on the agenda – 
application in respect of 21/01833/FULMAJ as two of the objectors were known to 
him – one being a former Ward colleague and the other being City Manager in 
Ripon. 
 
Councillor Andy Brown declared an interest in item 5 on the agenda – 
Neighbourhood Planning – Examiner’s report on the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood 
Development Plan as Bradleys Both was in his Division.   
 
Lobbying - All Members indicated that they had received an email from Bishop 
Monkton Action Group who were objecting to the application. 
 
 

3 Public Questions and Statements 
 

  



 

 
OFFICIAL 

The representative of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services 
stated that, other than those that had indicated that they wished to speak in relation 
to the application below, there were no questions or statements from members of 
the public. 
 
 

4 21/01833/FULMAJ Erection of 23 No. residential dwellings including associated 
access, landscaping and drainage works at land comprising field at 432860, 465889, 
Knaresborough Road, Bishop Monkton. 
 

 
 
  

Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director - Planning relating to 
an application for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate 
time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions 
of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report of the Assistant Director – Community Development 
Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the 
National Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  
Where the Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the 
reasons for that decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   

 
21/01833/FULMAJ – application for the erection of 23 No. residential dwellings 
included associated access, landscaping and drainage works at land 
comprising field 432860 465889, Knaresborough Road, Bishop Monkton.  
 
Considered:- 
 
The Assistant Director – Planning sought determination of a planning application for 
the development of 23 dwellings on land at Knaresborough Road, Bishop Monkton. 
 
The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions and 
completion of a S106 agreement on terms set out in the report. 
 
Members had undertaken a site visit to gain a better understanding and context of 
the site within the village.  At the meeting, additional photographs from Bishop 
Monkton Parish Council and Bishop Monkton Action Group were circulated to 
Members and relevant parties. 
 
The Committee considered the application set out in the Assistant Director 
Planning’s report, as well as taking into account comments made at the meeting by 
the applicant’s representative, Parish Council and objector(s).  Members 
commented on the long standing drainage problems in the village that could 
potentially be exacerbated by the proposed development as well as driver and 
pedestrian safety when coming down the hill on the road adjacent to the site. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

The decision: 
 
The application be DEFERRED for the following reasons: 

1. To enable further information from the Council’s Highways Department 
regarding public safety concerns in relation to the siting of the proposed 
chicane and lack of footpath along the road. 
 

2. That Yorkshire Water be asked to respond to concerns relating to foul water 
drainage issues which were already a problem in the village.  

3. To request Yorkshire Water and the Council’s Highways Department to 
attend Committee to clarify and explain further, their comments set out in the 
case officer’s report. 

4. That Planning Officers are asked to discuss with the applicant possible 
modifications to address the Committee’s concerns regarding the impact the 
development would have on the adjacent Conservation Area and the impact 
of part removal of the hedge.  

 
Voting Record 
 
Unanimous for deferral.  
 
(Jonathan Beer from the Bishop Monkton Action Group spoke against the 
application.) 
 
(Councillor Culshaw spoke on behalf of Bishop Monkton Parish Council objecting to 
the application.)  
 
(Steven Longstaff, the applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application.)  
 
 

5 Neighbourhood Planning - Examiner's report on the Bradley's Both Neighbourhood 
Development Plan 
 

The Corporate Director of Community Development submitted a report presenting 
the Examiner’s Report on the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Development Plan as 
set out in Appendix A to the report now submitted. 
 
The Plan was a community-led planning framework which, if adopted, would 
become part of the local statutory development plan for area up to 2032 and 
together with the adopted Craven Local Plan would form the basis for determining 
planning applications in that area of North Yorkshire.  
 
Members were advised that they were being consulted in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution and the report was also due to be considered by the Strategic 
Planning Committee the following week. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Examiner’s Report as presented at Appendix A is noted and the 

following recommendations are agreed: 
a) The sixteen modifications to the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Plan 

recommended by the Examiner. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

b) That, subject to the recommended modifications being made, the Plan 
meets the Basic Conditions. 

c) That, the Bradleys Both Neighbourhood Plan should, subject to the 
recommended modifications being made, proceed to referendum based 
on the area that was designated by Craven District Council on 9th 
December 2013. 

2. That, the Regulation 18 Decision Statement set out in Appendix B to the report 
now submitted, which sets out the information above, is approved.  

 
Voting Record 
 
Unanimous approval. 
 
 

6 Any other items 
 

  
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

7 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Tuesday 4th July 2023 – Council Offices, Belle Vue Square, Skipton. 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.13pm (a comfort break was taken at 2.51pm and the meeting 
resumed at 2.59pm). 
 
 


